

No. 23-578

---

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CHRISTOPHER KINZY, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

Claude J. Kelly  
Samantha J. Kuhn  
FEDERAL PUBLIC  
DEFENDER'S OFFICE  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF  
LOUISIANA  
500 Poydras St.  
Suite 318  
New Orleans, LA 70130

Shay Dvoretzky  
*Counsel of Record*  
Parker Rider-Longmaid  
Kyser Blakely  
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,  
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP  
1440 New York Ave. NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
202-371-7000  
shay.dvoretzky@skadden.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Fifth Circuit precedent contravenes this Court’s decisions, creates a circuit split, and is plainly wrong.....	4
A. The Fifth Circuit’s conclusory- statement rule violates <i>Gall</i> and <i>Rita</i> ’s adequate-explanation requirement. ....	4
B. Unlike the Fifth Circuit, other courts of appeals follow <i>Gall</i> and <i>Rita</i> . ....	6
II. The question presented is important, and this case is an ideal vehicle for resolving it. ....	10
CONCLUSION .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007).....	1, 2, 4, 5, 6
<i>Molina-Martinez v. United States</i> , 578 U.S. 189 (2016).....	5, 11
<i>Peugh v. United States</i> , 569 U.S. 530 (2013).....	4
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007).....	1, 2, 4, 6
<i>Rosales-Mireles v. United States</i> , 585 U.S. 129 (2018).....	1, 5
<i>United States v. Bravo</i> , 26 F.4th 387 (7th Cir. 2022) .....	8, 9
<i>United States v. Asbury</i> , 27 F.4th 576 (7th Cir. 2022) .....	2, 3, 6, 8, 11
<i>United States v. Caraway</i> , 74 F.4th 466 (7th Cir. 2023) .....	8
<i>United States v. Munoz-Camarena</i> , 631 F.3d 1028 (9th Cir. 2011).....	2, 3, 6, 9
<i>United States v. O’Georgia</i> , 569 F.3d 281 (6th Cir. 2009).....	2, 6, 10
<i>United States v. Peña-Hermosillo</i> , 522 F.3d 1108 (10th Cir. 2008).....	2, 3, 6, 7, 9
<i>United States v. Raia</i> , 993 F.3d 185 (3d Cir. 2021) .....	2, 6, 9, 10
<i>United States v. Smalley</i> , 517 F.3d 208 (3d Cir. 2008) .....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992).....	3, 12
<b>STATUTE</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 3553 .....	9, 10
